
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 29TH FEBRUARY, 2024 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 
1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Mansel Charles (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Ken Howell (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

13.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member) 
14.  

 

15.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member) 
16.  

 

17.  Cllr. Russell Sparks (Committee Member) 
18.  

 

19.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member) 
20.  

 

21.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams (Committee Member) 
22.  

 

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Anthony Leyshon (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Edward Skinner (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  3 Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Vacancy (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Vacancy (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

 
UNAFFILIATED      2 Members 
1.  Vacancy (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Vacancy (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 92 
 
4. APPEALS REPORT  93 - 100 
 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY, 2024  
101 - 106 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a  
Chynaliadwyedd 
Lle a Seilwaith 

Report of the Head of Place  
and Sustainability  

Place and Infrastructure 

29/02/2024 

I’W BENDERFYNU 
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 

interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 

are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 

determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 

arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 

be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

Page 6



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 29.02.2024 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

PL/04067 Construction of 14 no. affordable residential dwellings (exception site) 
with associated infrastructure works at Land off Cilycwm Road, 
Llandovery,  
SA20 0DU  

PL/05187 The erection of new residential dwellings, vehicular access, open 
space and other associated infrastructure at Land at Cefncaeau, 
Llanelli  

PL/06479 One Planet Development comprising one cabin, one woodstore, one 
weaving workshop, one greenhouse and workshop, one storage shed, 
solar array, vegetable plot including fruit cage, orchard, two coppices, 
withybed and meadow at Land opposite Ty Derwen, Penybanc, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7TA 

PL/06651 Change of use of existing public house to residential dwelling at Tafarn 
Y Deri, Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, Swansea, SA4 0YT  

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

PL/06529 Local Need Dwelling (Re-submission of PL/04500 Refused on 
18/10/2022) at Land at Old Hunt Kennels, Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 
3NX  

PL/06880 Construction of dwelling (Resubmission of PL/05554 Refused on 
14/08/2023) at Land at 60 Heol Y Felin, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 
5DB  

Page 7



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

Page 8



Application No PL/04067 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Construction of 14 no. affordable residential dwellings (exception 
site) with associated infrastructure works 

Location Land off Cilycwm Road, Llandovery, SA20 0DU 

Applicant(s) Carmarthenshire County Council 

Agent Mr Robert Davies Asbri Planning Ltd

Officer Kevin Phillips 

Ward Llandovery 

Date of validation 26/05/2022 

Reason for Committee 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the County Council is the 
applicant and it has a significant financial interest in the application. 

Site 

The application site is a 0.48 ha parcel of land that was previously the recreational 
sports/play area for the former Pantycelyn Secondary school (now the new Llandovery 
Primary school). The land is no longer utilised as a recreational area for the school as there 
is land to the
[...]
orks on site, shall 
be met by them. 

Note 6

It is the responsibility of the developer to contact the Streetworks Manager of the Local 
Highway Authority to apply for a Streetworks Licence before undertaking any works on an 
existing Public Highway. 

Note 7

Public Right of Way 36/130 abuts the proposed development site. It is a legal requirement 
not to obstruct or encroach upon the PROW either during construction, or at any 

Page 48



time thereafter. During the construction period, care must be taken to ensure the safety of 
any user of the said Public rights of Way. Further, any alterations to the surface of the 
footpath will require prior approval from the Local Authority. The Applicant/Developer is 
advised to contact the Councils Countryside Access Team if they have any queries in 
respect of the Public Footpath. 

Page 49



Application No PL/06479 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

One Planet Development comprising one cabin, one woodstore, 
one weaving workshop, one greenhouse and workshop, one 
storage shed, solar array, vegetable plot including fruit cage, 
orchard, two coppices, withybed and meadow

Location Land opposite Ty Derwen, Penybanc, Llandeilo, SA19 7TA 

Applicant(s) Mr Antony Batchelor 

Officer Helen Rice 

Ward Manordeilo and Salem 

Date of validation 05/09/2023 

Reason for Committee 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three 
or more objections from third parties. 

Site 

The application site comprises a 1.5 hectare parcel of agricultural land which lies in a 
countryside location approximately 450 metres linear distance north of the centre 
of Penybanc village and approximately 1.5 kilometres linear distance north-west of the edge 
of Llandeilo town. Access towards the site is achieved via an unclassified highway (U4038) 
that leads from the village of Penybanc. An existing access into the field area lies towards 
the north eastern corner of the site, which 
[...]
t. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 

Note 2

This permission is subject to the clauses set out in a Section 106 Agreement that ties the 
dwelling to the land to ensure that the proposal complies with the requirements of the One 
Planet Development Policy and Practice Guidance documents and avoids the creation of 
an unencumbered dwelling in the open countryside contrary to national and local planning 
policies.  

Note 3

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority's website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   

Page 70



Application No PL/06651 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Change of use of existing public house to residential dwelling 

Location Tafarn Y Deri, Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, Swansea, SA4 0YT 

Applicant(s) Maddison Capital Ventures Ltd - A Ramsey Williams 

Agent Adrian Phillips

Officer Andrew Francis 

Ward Tycroes 

Date of validation 14/11/2023 

Reason for Committee 

The application is being reported to Planning Committee following the submission of more 
than three letters of objection and following a Call-In request by Cllr T Higgins. 

Site 

The application site consists of the existing building and curtilage of the existing Tafarn y 
Deri public house and restaurant, situated on the eastern flank of the B4297 in the centre of 
the village of Llanedi, opposite the large houses that make up the Y Garreg Llwyd Housing 
site and on the corner of the junction with the Clos y Deri cul-de-sac. 

The front of the existing building is dominated by a single storey conservatory that spans 
the e
[...]
imate Change                       
SP3 - Sustainable Distribution- Settlement Framework    
SP14 - Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment 
SP16 Community Facilities 
GP1 - Sustainability and High Quality Design 
GP2 - Development Limits 
H2 - Housing within Development Limits 
RT8 – Local Shops and Facilities 
TR3 - Highways in Developments – Design Considerations 
EQ4 - Biodiversity 
EP2 - Pollution 

Carmarthenshire Supplementary Planning Guidance

National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in Future Wales: The National Plan 
2040, Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 12, February 2024 and associated Technical 
Advice Notes (TANs) published by Welsh Government, specifically Technical Advice Note 
6 (TAN 6) – Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities.  

Summary of Consultation Responses 

Head of Transportation & Highways – No objections, recommends the imposition of 
conditions. 

Llanedi Community Council – No observations have been received to date. 

Local Member - Councillor T Higgins has requested that this application be presented 
before the Planning Committee and has asked to speak before the Committee, for the 
following reasons: 

 Tafarn Y Deri is a thriving business. 
 Premises is occupied by a family who manage the pub and who accommodate and 

encourage local charity groups. 
 Changing to a residential dwelling would be a great loss to the village. 
 Llanedi is supported by Tafarn Y Deri. 

 All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 

Summary of Public Representations 

The application was the subject of notification by way of a site notice. 

Fifteen representations were received, all objecting. The matters raised are summarised as 
follows: 

Page 73



 The application does not conform to policy RT8 as there is no easily walkable alternative, 
it is the only pub in the village and one of the village’s primary amenities. 

 The local pub is a thriving business, providing employment for local people and 
benef
[...]
afety. 

Note 1

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the 
application. Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 

Note 2

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  

Page 79



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

Page 80



Application No PL/06529 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Local Need Dwelling (Re-submission of PL/04500 Refused on 
18/10/2022) 

Location Land at Old Hunt Kennels, Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3NX 

Applicant(s) Jake Randall 

Agent Ceri Davies

Officer Charlotte Ford 

Ward Llanfihangel Aberbythych 

Date of validation 07/09/2023 

Reason for Committee 

This applic
[...]
ght of this, it 
is recommended that planning permission be refused. 

RECOMMENDATION - Refusal 

Reasons 

Reason 1

The site is located in the countryside where there is a presumption against new residential 
development unless in exceptional circumstances. The application site is not immediately 
adjacent to the development limits and would not present a logical extension and as such 
development of the site would result in a sporadic, fragmented and disjointed pattern of 
residential development that would be harmful to the rural character and appearance of the 
area. Furthermore, the indicative scale of the dwelling and related residential curtilage are 
not considered compatible with an affordable dwelling that would be available to low or 
moderate income groups. As such, it is considered that the proposal would constitute 
inappropriate and intrusive rural development that would be harmful to visual amenity, the 
character and appearance of the countryside and at odds with the principles of sustainable 
development, contrary to Policies SP1, SP14, GP1 and AH2 of the adopted 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (2014).  

Page 86



Application No PL/06880 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Construction of dwelling (Resubmission of PL/05554 Refused on 
14/08/2023) 

Location Land at 60 Heol Y Felin, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5DB 

Applicant(s) Richard Mainwaring 

Agent Ceri Davies

Officer Adam Davies 

Ward Pontyberem 

Date of validation 27/11/2023 

Reason for Committee 

A call in request has been provided by the Local Member, Liam Bowen, along with the 
following material planning considerations: 

 The proposal relates to a modest sized house within a large rear garden and sits in 
comfortable in this location without adversely affecting the amenity of neighbouring 
houses. 

 Although it is classified as backland development, there are several an example of 
neighbouring houses that have been built behind houses facing Heol y Felin. 

Site 

The application site sits within the residential curtilage of no.60 Heol Y Felin and comprises 
an irregular shaped area of land accessed off a shared drive. The site is situated to the 
Northern part of Pontyberem and 900m South East of Bancffosfelen. 

In terms of site dimensions, it has an average depth of approximately 50 metres and a typical 
width of 31 metres, discounting the access and existing dwelling. Overall, the site measures 
approximately 0.15 Ha, again discounting the access and existing dwelling. The site slopes 
from the north to the south. 

Page 87



Proposal

The application presented before the Committee is for the development of a 2 bedroom 
dormer bungalow. 

The proposed dwelling measures 12.3 metres in width and a length of 11.7 metres with a 
maximum height of 3.2 metres. The bungalow dwelling is designed around a main steep 
pitched roof with gable ends, and a second gabled feature cut into the main roof provided 
the remained of the dwelling and dormer aspect. 

Internally, the dwelling provides two main bedrooms split across the two floors, one with en-
suite facility. The low ground comprises of a communal bathroom, office, utility room and 
open plan kitchen/dinner and living room. 

Externally, the proposed dwelling is to have a facebrick/smooth render finish, with Flat 
profiled grey tiles/slates 

The proposed dwelling has an external footprint of 125 sq metres and an internal floor area 
of 141 sq metres. 

Planning Site History 

S/16049 - Outline planning for one dwelling - Outline Refusal 

PL/03225 - Construction of a split-level dwelling - Full Refusal - 03/03/2022 

PL/05554 - Construction of dwelling (Resubmission of PL/03225) - Full Refusal - 14/08/2023 

Planning Policy 

Policy GP1 - Sustainability and High Quality Design 
Policy GP2 - Development Limits 
Policy AH1 - Affordable Housing 
Policy TR3 - Highways in Developments - Design Considerations 
Policy EQ4 - Biodiversity 

Summary of Consultation Res
[...]
iated works 

Ty Gwyn Woodlands, 
Heol Llanelli, 
Pontyates, Llanelli, 
SA15 5UH 

The refusal of 
planning permission 
by this Council 

Delegated 
Decision 

View 
Docs 

 

P
age 100

https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/04600
https://edms/NECDM_Live/PS/FlexibleIndexing/FlexibleSearch/RunThirdPartySearch?FileSystem=PS&Entity=Document&Folder1_Ref=PL/04600


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner R. Sparks 
G.B. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies M. Donoghue A. Leyshon D.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor T.A.J. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Application numbers PL/00895 & PL/006296 
Councillor M. Palfreman who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Application number PL/04244 
Mr G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework (Virtual) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
 
[NOTE:  
• At 11:45am the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 11:55am. 
• At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 

9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.] 

• At 1:30pm the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 2:20pm. 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 3.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. D. Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Minute Number  Nature of Interest 

Cllr. T. Davies 3. PL/05250 – 8 new affordable 
houses at Land Adjacent to 91 
Maes Yr Haf, Pwll, Llanelli, SA15 
4AU 

Personal and Prejudicial 
– a client has a 
connection to the 
development.    

Cllr. T. Davies 3. PL/05187– The erection of 
new residential dwellings, 
vehicular access, open space 
and other associated 
infrastructure at Land at 
Cefncaeau, Llanelli 

Personal and Prejudicial 
– Sponsors the Wetland 
and Wildfowl Centre 

  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1      RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/04244 8 new affordable houses at Land Adjacent to 91 Maes Yr 

Haf, Pwll, Llanelli, SA15 4AU 
  (NOTE: Councillor T. Davies declared an interest in this item 

and left the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof) 
  
Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the Head 
of Place and Sustainability was recommending approval of the 
application for the reasons detailed within the written report. 

  
Representations were received from the local members 
objecting to the application which re-iterated the points detailed 
within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report and 
included the points detailed below:  A request made for the 
Committee to undertake a site visit was not granted:- 
  

•       The topographical challenges; 
•       The detrimental impact the development would have on 

local residents and businesses; 
•         Resulting loss of a valued communal area; 
•        Increased traffic pressures on the A484 and exacerbated 

parking issues; 

Page 102



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

•        Lack of consultation with local residents. 
  
Officers responded to the issues raised. 

PL/05853 Siting of a neighborhood retail convenience store, 
including provision for a drive-thru hot food take-away 
facility at Land opposite Ffos Las, Culla Road, Trimsaran, 
SA17 4HD. 

  
3.2      RESOLVED that the following application be deferred to enable the 

applicant to provide further information to address outstanding 
matters:- 

  
PL/00895 

  
Rural Enterprise Dwelling with associated Agricultural 
Shed at Land at Derwen Fawr, Crugybar, Llanwrda 

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the Head 
of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal of the 
application for the reasons detailed within the written report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•       The development was modest and in keeping with the 
landscape; 

•       The application supported local needs; 
•       The development would reduce travelling to the site and 

would improve highway safety; 
•       The applicant had recently secured a further tenancy of 

land. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
points raised.  

  
3.3       RESOLVED that at the request of the local member the following 

application be deferred to enable further discussions between 
officers and the applicant.  

  
PL/06643 Proposed two storey side extension and alterations to 

existing bungalow, together with an extension of its 
domestic curtilage at Golygfa, Kidwelly, SA17 5AR. 

  
3.4      RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred to 

enable the committee to undertake a site visit if granted by the Head 
of Place and Sustainability following a risk assessment. 

  
PL/05187 The erection of new residential dwellings, vehicular access, 

open space and other associated infrastructure at Land at 
Cefncaeau, Llanelli. 

Page 103



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  (NOTE: Councillor T. Davies declared an interest in this item 
and left the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof) 
  
The local member due to another commitment could not attend 
the meeting and in her absence, the Senior Development 
Management Officer read out a written statement requesting a 
site visit in order to take into consideration the following points: 

•       The detrimental impact on the local Wetlands and 
Wildfowl Centre; 

•       Loss of site for birds, newts, and water voles; 
•       Potential introduction of pollutants into water bodies; 
•       Traffic and highways issues;  
•       Increased frequency of flooding. 

 
Officers responded to the points raised. 

  
3.5     RESOLVED that the following application be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/06296 

  
Timber store and associated hardstanding (re-submission 
of Planning Application PL/05564) at Land opposite Gilfach 
Wen, formerly known as Penroc, Caio, Llanwrda, SA19 8UH 

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the Head 
of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal of the 
application for the reasons detailed within the written report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•       No objections had been received from consultees; 
•       The scale of the development was appropriate to service 

the applicants’ domestic needs for seasoning logs;  
•       The trees removed were diseased ash trees;  

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
points raised. 

  
3.6      RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted 

subject to completion of a S106 and conditions contrary to the 
recommendation of the Head of Place and Sustainability to refuse as 
the proposal was considered to comply with the Well-Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015:- 

  
PL/04027 

  
Proposed Local needs 3/4 bed detached dwelling house, 
with 3 parking spaces, internal road, upgrading of existing 
field access and accompanying site works. These 

Page 104



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

proposals will require a change use of agricultural land to 
C3 Dwelling house at Land opposite Sparrows Nest, 
Whitland, SA34 0LG 

 
4. APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 22nd January, 2024. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Service Performance Report for Quarter 
3 for the period October to December, 2023 for the Planning Service and, 
notably, the Development Management and Enforcement Division. The report 
included core performance monitoring indicators together with comparative data 
for previous quarters in 2022/23.  
  
The report identified a set of core performance monitoring indicators which would 
form part of the future monitoring of the planning services performance. These 
included both “National Indicators” and those identified by the Council. 
  
The Senior Development and Enforcement Manager advised the committee that 
there may be a possibility that some areas would see a fall in the target 
percentages due to lack of resource capacity. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 19TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
19th December, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Recommended for Approval
	PL/04067
	PL/05187
	PL/06479
	PL/06651
	Recommended for Refusal
	PL/06529
	PL/06880

	4 APPEALS REPORT
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY, 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans   (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper M. Donoghue 
J.K. Howell A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips 
E. Skinner R. Sparks   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies A. Leyshon D.E. Williams  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  T. Higgins who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/06651 (Virtually) 
Councillor H. Jones who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/06529 (In Person) 
Councillor L.R. Bowen who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
PL/06880 (Virtually) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 3.50 pm 
 
[NOTE:  
• At 11:35am the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 11:50am. 
• At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 

9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.] 

• At 2:00pm the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 2:40pm. 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. B. Thomas and D. 
Owen.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1      RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/04067 Construction of 14 no. affordable residential dwellings 

(exception site) with associated infrastructure works at 
Land off Cilycwm Road, Llandovery, SA20 0DU 

PL/06479 One Planet Development comprising one cabin, one 
woodstore, one weaving workshop, one greenhouse and 
workshop, one storage shed, solar array, vegetable plot 
including fruit cage, orchard, two coppices, withybed 
and meadow at Land opposite Ty Derwen, Penybanc, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7TA 

PL/06651 
  

Change of use of existing public house to residential 
dwelling at Tafarn Y Deri, Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, 
Swansea, SA4 0YT  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending 
approval of the application for the reasons detailed within the 
written report. 
  
Representations were received from the local member 
objecting to the application which re-iterated the points 
detailed within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report 
and included the points detailed below:   
  

•        That Tafarn Y Deri was a thriving business. 
•        Premises was occupied by a family who managed the 

pub and who accommodated and encouraged local 
charity groups. 

•        Changing to a residential dwelling would be a 
significant loss to the village who fully supported 
Tafarn Y Deri. 

•        Provides employment for local young people. 
  
Officers responded to the issues raised. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
  
3.2      RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred to 

enable the committee to undertake a site vist to the Northen section 
of the application site.  

  
PL/05187 The erection of new residential dwellings, vehicular 

access, open space and other associated infrastructure 
at Land at Cefncaeau, Llanelli 

  
3.3   RESOLVED that the following application be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/06529 Local Need Dwelling (Re-submission of PL/04500 

Refused on 18/10/2022) at Land at Old Hunt Kennels, 
Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3NX  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal 
of the application for the reasons detailed within the written 
report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 
expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•        Concerns that the failure of the Authority to provide 
homes and work for local people would have an 
impact on the locality.  

•        The development site was only just outside the LDP 
area and within an area with existing buildings. 

•        The applicants were supporting the local economy 
and if they were forced to move it would have an 
impact on the locality.  

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to 
the points raised. 
  

PL/06880 
  

Construction of dwelling (Resubmission of PL/05554 
Refused on 14/08/2023) at Land at 60 Heol Y Felin, 
Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5DB  

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development 
Management Officer, the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending refusal 
of the application for the reasons detailed within the written 
report. 
  
A representation was received from the local member 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

expressing support for the application which included: 
  

•        That the proposal was a modest sized house within a 
large rear garden. 

•        The development would not adversely affect the 
amenity of neighboring houses. 

•        There were already several example of neighbouring 
houses that had been built behind the houses facing 
Heol y Felin. 

•        The development was important in keeping a young 
family in the community.  

 
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to 
the points raised.  

  
 

4. APPEALS REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 19th February, 2024. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY, 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
1st February, 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


